SEASON IN REVIEW
BASEBALL 2005

PRE-SEASON BEGAN IN JANUARY AS IT HAS FOR THE PAST 5 YEARS.
JASON JOHNSON AND GREG MERRIN WERE THERE EACH PRACTICE ALONG
WITH LEWIS HUNTER,CHRIS LINDSAY, CHAD LIVERMORE, DUSTY DAY
AND JOSH SMITH LESS CONSITENTLY.

REGULAR PRACTICE BEGAN ON MARCH 7™ THERE WERE 19
PLAYERS AT TRY-OUTS. CUTS WERE MADE AFTER 5 PRACTICES. THIS
WAS FIRST YEAR IN MANY THAT WE DID NOT BRING UP ANY
SOPHOMORES. WE HAD A ROSTER OF 14 UNTIL AFTER OUR SECOND AND
LAST SCRIMMAGE. LEWIS HUNTER DECIDED HE WANTED TO USE HIS TIME
TO PREPARE FOR COLLEGE WRESTLING. AFTER ANOTHER MEETING WITH
JUNIOR DAVE MARBLE TO CLARIFY HIS POSITION ON THE TEAM, HE
OPTED TO STAY ALTHOUGH HE KNEW HIS PLAYING TIME WOULD BE
LIMITED. WE CONCLUDED OUR SEASON WITH 13 PLAYERS.

WE HAD A ROUGH START WINNING ONLY ONE OF OUR FIRST SIX
GAMES. POOR AND INCONSISTENT PITCHING AND FIELDING WAS THE
REASON. WE DID, HOWEVER, WIN SIX OF OUR LAST EIGHT GAMES. THE
TWO LOSES CAME AT THE HANDS OF UNATEGO WHO WERE THE
EVENTUAL DIVISION CHIAMPS.

WE WERE SEEDED 14™ IN SECTIONALS. WHO WOULD WE PLAY,
BUT, THOSE SAME SPARTANS. WE PLAYED POORLY AGAINST THEM THE
PREVIOUS TWO TIMES. THIS TIME WE PITCHED WELL ENOUGH AND
FIELDED WELL ENOUGH TO WIN. HOWEVER, WE ONLY HAD TWO HITS
AND DID NOT SCORE A RUN. WE LOST 3-0. OUR SEASON WAS
CONCLUDED.

WE WILL NEED TO REPLACE ABOUT 6 VARSITY PANTS AND 4]V,
PANTS FOR NEXT SEASON. ADDITIONAL BATS FOR EACH LEVEL WILL
ALSO BE NEEDED. WE ALSO NEED NEW SLEEVES FOR THE BASES ON OUR
GAME FIELD. WE HAVE THE NET FOR AN L-SCREEN NOW WE NEED TO GET
THE FRAME. HOPEFULLY WE CAN GET THE HARDWARE FOR THE OUTSIDE
BATTING CAGE SO IT CAN BE UTILIZED NEXT SEASON.

I WOULD LIKE TO AGAIN THANK BILLY ROYS FOR HIS HELP WITH
THE PITCHERS AND CATCHERS IN HIS VOLUNTEER COACH CAPACITY. I
WOULD ALSO LIKE TO THANK DALE ROBINSON FOR HIS HELP AS
SCOREKEEPER.

I PLAN ON RETURNING NEXT SEASON IN THE SAME CAPACITY.



HORNETS
HORNETS
HORNETS
HORNETS
HORNETS
HORNETS
HORNETS
HORNETS
HORNETS
HORNETS
HORNETS
HORNETS
HORNETS
HORNETS
HORNETS
HORNETS
HORNETS

SECTIONAL HORNETS

GAME SCHEDULE 2005

— 0 o

[\

O W A AN = LW WL W

SIDNEY 1
DELHI 9
Duanesburg 8
AFTON 2
GREENE 1
WALTON 2
U-v 4
DEPOSIT 8
MARATHON 2
HANCOCK 3
SIDNEY 2
UNATEGO 1
GREENE 1
U-v 2
DELHI 3
UNATEGO 1
OXFORD 2
UNATEGO 3

8W-10L

CfEgrgzgsrfrgdsgsgsrngsorgoor




TEAM ROSTER 2005

DUSTY DAY IR OF/P/SS 4
MARK FAIELLA SR. gEDip
JAMES FORSYTH JR. OF/DH
JASON JOHNSON SR. P/OF
TONY KRAHWINKEL JR. CATCHER/OF/3FP
CHRIS LINDSAY JR. T
CHAD LIVERMORE JR. 15Tp
DAVID MARBLE JR. OF
JOE McLAUGHLIN IR. OF
GREG MERRIN JR. CATCHER/OF/2™P
JOSH SMITH JR. SS/P
ANDY WAHL IR OF/P
NATHAN WARNER JR. ghb
SPECTIAL AWARDS
MAC ALL-STAR SELECTIONS:
SECOND TEAM OF DUSTY DAY
SECOND TEAM 3%P MARK FATELLA  SR. GAME
SECOND TEAM PITCHER JASON JOHNSON SR. GAME
CO-CAPTAINS
TONY KRAHWINKEL
JASON JOHNSON
SPIRIT AWARD
TONY KRAHWINKEL
MIP
GREG MERRIN
MVP
JASON JOIINSON
MAY 25, 2005 RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

Mo,

RUSSELL IVES



PO

69

19

43

11

18

19

HORNET BASEBALL

FIELDING/BATTING STATS.
2005
DIVISION
4-6

NAME BA AB R H
DAY 351 37 10 13
FATELLA 344 32 2 11
FORSYTH 273 22 2 6
JOHNSON 250 32 6 8
Krahwinkel 226 31 7 7
LINDSAY .000 6 1 0
LIVERMORE .077 13 1 1
MARBLE 000 5 1 0
Mclaughlin 231 26 9 6
MERRIN 444 9 3 4
SMITH 2260 51 6 7
WAHL 000 10 1 0
WARNER  .210 19 6 4

BB



PO

11

19

1

112

36

75

13

12

22

11

31

17

40

30

HORNET BASEBALL

FIELDING/BATTING STATS.
2005
OVER-ALL
8-10
NAME BA AB R H
DAY 318 66 15 21
FAIELLA 271 59 9 16
FORSYTH 225 40 5 9
JOHNSON 237 59 11 14
Krahwinkel .306 49 9 15
LINDSAY 182 11 2 2
LIVERMORE .190 21 2 4
MARBLE .000 7 1 0
McLaughlin 171 41 12 7
MERRIN 412 17 5 7
SMITH 204 54 9 11
WAHL 200 20 3 4
WARNER 206 7 7 0

18

12

11

(O}

BB

13

10

11

11

11

16

11



0-2-1

0-0

W-L-8

2-1

0-2

0-2-3

0-0

NAME
JOHNSON
DAY
LIVERMORE
SMITH
WAHL

FAIELLA

NAME
JOHNSON
DAY
LIVERMORE
SMITH
WAHL

FAIELLA

HORNET BASEBALL 2005
PITCHING STATS.

DIVISION

P H R ER
31 25 31 14

14 20 17 16

533 7 6 5

7.67 18 24 20

58 48 46 21
27.67 26 22 Z1
1433 23 25 17
g 20 24 20
6 14 10 10

5 ¥ 8 6

BB

13

10

14

BB

22

21

13

14

42

10

71

22

ERA

3.16

8.00

657

18.25

2.80

10.5

ERA

2.53

5.31

3.30

15.55

11.67

8.40



