SEASON IN REVIEW BASEBALL 2005

PRE-SEASON BEGAN IN JANUARY AS IT HAS FOR THE PAST 5 YEARS. JASON JOHNSON AND GREG MERRIN WERE THERE EACH PRACTICE ALONG WITH LEWIS HUNTER, CHRIS LINDSAY, CHAD LIVERMORE, DUSTY DAY AND JOSH SMITH LESS CONSITENTLY.

REGULAR PRACTICE BEGAN ON MARCH 7TH. THERE WERE 19 PLAYERS AT TRY-OUTS. CUTS WERE MADE AFTER 5 PRACTICES. THIS WAS FIRST YEAR IN MANY THAT WE DID NOT BRING UP ANY SOPHOMORES. WE HAD A ROSTER OF 14 UNTIL AFTER OUR SECOND AND LAST SCRIMMAGE. LEWIS HUNTER DECIDED HE WANTED TO USE HIS TIME TO PREPARE FOR COLLEGE WRESTLING. AFTER ANOTHER MEETING WITH JUNIOR DAVE MARBLE TO CLARIFY HIS POSITION ON THE TEAM, HE OPTED TO STAY ALTHOUGH HE KNEW HIS PLAYING TIME WOULD BE LIMITED. WE CONCLUDED OUR SEASON WITH 13 PLAYERS.

WE HAD A ROUGH START WINNING ONLY ONE OF OUR FIRST SIX GAMES. POOR AND INCONSISTENT PITCHING AND FIELDING WAS THE REASON. WE DID, HOWEVER, WIN SIX OF OUR LAST EIGHT GAMES. THE TWO LOSES CAME AT THE HANDS OF UNATEGO WHO WERE THE EVENTUAL DIVISION CHAMPS.

WE WERE SEEDED 14TH IN SECTIONALS. WHO WOULD WE PLAY, BUT, THOSE SAME SPARTANS. WE PLAYED POORLY AGAINST THEM THE PREVIOUS TWO TIMES. THIS TIME WE PITCHED WELL ENOUGH AND FIELDED WELL ENOUGH TO WIN. HOWEVER, WE ONLY HAD TWO HITS AND DID NOT SCORE A RUN. WE LOST 3-0. OUR SEASON WAS CONCLUDED.

WE WILL NEED TO REPLACE ABOUT 6 VARSITY PANTS AND 4 J.V. PANTS FOR NEXT SEASON. ADDITIONAL BATS FOR EACH LEVEL WILL ALSO BE NEEDED. WE ALSO NEED NEW SLEEVES FOR THE BASES ON OUR GAME FIELD. WE HAVE THE NET FOR AN L-SCREEN NOW WE NEED TO GET THE FRAME. HOPEFULLY WE CAN GET THE HARDWARE FOR THE OUTSIDE BATTING CAGE SO IT CAN BE UTILIZED NEXT SEASON.

I WOULD LIKE TO AGAIN THANK BILLY ROYS FOR HIS HELP WITH THE PITCHERS AND CATCHERS IN HIS VOLUNTEER COACH CAPACITY. I WOULD ALSO LIKE TO THANK DALE ROBINSON FOR HIS HELP AS SCOREKEEPER.

I PLAN ON RETURNING NEXT SEASON IN THE SAME CAPACITY.

GAME SCHEDULE 2005

HORNETS	4	SIDNEY	13	L
HORNETS	8	DELHI	9	L
HORNETS	4	Duanesburg	8	L
HORNETS	8	AFTON	2	W
HORNETS	12	GREENE	14	L
HORNETS	3	WALTON	20	L
HORNETS	5	U-V	4	W
HORNETS	3	DEPOSIT	8	L
HORNETS	6	MARATHON	2	W
HORNETS	6	HANCOCK	3	W
HORNETS	3	SIDNEY	2	W
HORNETS	1	UNATEGO	13	L
HORNETS	6	GREENE	13	L
HORNETS	6	U-V	2	W
HORNETS	6	DELHI	5	W
HORNETS	4	UNATEGO	13	L
HORNETS	3	OXFORD	2	W
SECTIONAL HORNETS	0	UNATEGO	3	L

8W-10L

TEAM ROSTER 2005

DUSTY DAY	JR.	OF/P/SS
MARK FAIELLA	SR.	3 RD / P
JAMES FORSYTH	JR.	OF/DH
JASON JOHNSON	SR.	P/OF
TONY KRAHWINKEL	JR.	CATCHER/OF/3 RD
CHRIS LINDSAY	JR.	1 ST
CHAD LIVERMORE	JR.	1 ST /P
DAVID MARBLE	JR.	OF
JOE McLAUGHLIN	JR.	OF
GREG MERRIN	JR.	CATCHER/OF/2 ND
JOSH SMITH	JR.	SS/P
ANDY WAHL	JR.	OF/P
NATHAN WARNER	JR.	2^{ND}

SPECIAL AWARDS

MAC ALL-STAR SELECTIONS:

SECOND TEAM OF SECOND TEAM 3RD SECOND TEAM PITCHER DUSTY DAY

MARK FAIELLA SR. GAME JASON JOHNSON SR. GAME

CO-CAPTAINS TONY KRAHWINKEL JASON JOHNSON

SPIRIT AWARD TONY KRAHWINKEL

> MIP GREG MERRIN

MVP JASON JOHNSON

MAY 25, 2005

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

RIISSELL IVES

HORNET BASEBALL FIELDING/BATTING STATS. 2005 DIVISION

4-6

PO	A	E	NAME	BA	AB	R	H	RBI	BB	K
8	5	1	DAY	.351	3.7	10	13	6	4	8
8	22	9	FAIELLA	.344	32	5	11	13	3	6
3	1	2	FORSYTH	.273	22	2	6	5	3	2
9	5	4	JOHNSON	.250	32	6	8	5	6	5
69	5	1	Krahwinkel	.226	31	7	7	6	5	8
19	2	0	LINDSAY	.000	6	1	0	0	2	5
43	3	3	LIVERMOR	E.077	13	1	1	1	6	9
1	. 0	0	MARBLE	.000	5	1	0	0	1	3
11	0	0	· Mclaughlin	.231	26	9	6	4	1	3
5	2	1	MERRIN	.444	9	3	4	4	2	1
6	18	8	SMITH	.226	31	6	7	2	4	10
4	2	0	WAHL	.000	10	1	0	0	0	6
9	19	0	WARNER	.210	19	6	4	0	2	6

HORNET BASEBALL FIELDING/BATTING STATS. 2005 OVER-ALL

8-10

PO	A	E	NAME	BA	AB	R	H	RBI	BB	K
11	11	2	DAY	.318	66	15	21	8	5	13
19	31	12	FAIELLA	.271	59	9	16	18	6	10
4	1	2	FORSYTH	.225	40	5	9	6	4	7
17	17	6	JOHNSON	.237	59	11	14	12	6	11
112	9	3	Krahwinkel	.306	49	9	15	11	8	11
36	2	2	LINDSAY	.182	11	2	2	0	3	6
75	5	4	LIVERMOR	E.190	21	2	4	3	9	11
1	0	0	MARBLE	.000	7	1	0	0	1	4
13	0	0	McLaughlin	.171	41	12	7	5	2	6
7	4	1	MERRIN	.412	17	5	7	5	2	1
12	40	14	SMITH	.204	54	9	11	3	6	16
4	3	1	WAHL	.200	20	3	4	4	0	11
22	30	0	WARNER	.206	7	7	0	3	2	8

HORNET BASEBALL 2005 PITCHING STATS.

DIVISION

	W-L-S	NAME	IP	H	R	ER	BB	K	ERA
	4-2	JOHNSON	31	25	31	14	13	42	3.16
	0-1	DAY	14	20	17	16	10	10	8.00
	0-0	LIVERMORE	5.33	7	6	5	6	3	6.57
	0-2-1	SMITH	7.67	18	24	20	14	9	18.25
	0-0	WAHL	5	6	2	2	4	4	2.80
	0-1	FAIELLA	4	6	8	5	6	1	10.5
OVER-ALL									
	W-L-S	NAME	IP	Н	R	ER	ВВ	K	ERA
	6-4	JOHNSON	58	48	46	21	22	71	2.53
	2-1	DAY	27.67	26	22	21	21	22	5.31
	0-2	LIVERMORE	14.33	23	25	17	13	5	8.30

SMITH

WAHL

FAIELLA

0-2-3

0-0

0-1

15.55

11.67

8.40